

23-131

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

FRANKLIN LOVING,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT MORTON, Acting Superintendent of Downstate Corr. Facility,

Defendant-Appellee,

SUPERINTENDENT, DOWNSTATE CORR. FACILITY; M.D. JOHN OR JANE DOE; and

NORIEL DEGUZMAN, Physician Assistant, Downstate Corr. Facility,

Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 3:20-cv-11135

**UNOPPOSED BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CLEAR, THE JEWISH
COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, AND THE SIKH COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

STEPHANIE HALL BARCLAY
Associate Professor of Law
Director, Religious Liberty Initiative
FRANCESCA MATOZZO
Legal Fellow
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
1338 Biolchini Hall
Notre Dame, IN 46556
fgenova@nd.edu
Telephone: (574) 631-6882

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. RLUIPA mirrors Section 1983’s language, which routinely provided for damages remedies pre- <i>Smith</i>	3
II. The possibility of damages is an important safeguard against mooted of meritorious religious claims.	6
III. Individual-capacity damages under RLUIPA are vital to protect religious minorities in prisons.	10
A. Religious minorities face particular challenges to their religious practice in prisons.	10
B. Injunctive relief is insufficient to protect religious minorities’ religious exercise.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Stephens</i> , 822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Alvarez v. Hill</i> , 667 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9, 17
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Battle v. Anderson</i> , 376 F. Supp. 402 (E.D. Okla. 1978).....	6
<i>Beck v. Lynaugh</i> , 842 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	16
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016)	11
<i>Beyah v. Coughlin</i> , 789 F.2d 986 (2d. Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Boles v. Neet</i> , 486 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Brown v. Peyton</i> , 437 F.2d 1228 (4th Cir. 1971).....	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4
<i>Chance v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , 730 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Chesser v. Director, Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 15-cv-1939, 2016 WL 1170448 (D. Colo. Mar. 25, 2016)	8
<i>Cotton v. Cate</i> , 578 F. App’x 712 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14

<i>Crowder v. Lash</i> , 687 F.2d 996 (7th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>DeMarco v. Davis</i> , 914 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Diaab v. Green</i> , 794 F.2d 685 (11th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Employment Division of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 3
<i>Estes v. Clarke</i> , No. 7:15-cv-155, 2018 WL 2709327 (W.D. Va. June 5, 2018).....	11, 14
<i>Gardner v. Riska</i> , 444 F. App'x 353 (11th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Harris v. Lyons</i> , No. 89-cv-3131, 1989 WL 52521 (E.D. Pa. 1989)	6
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	4
<i>Kauffman v. Johnston</i> , 454 F.2d 264 (3d Cir. 1972)	7
<i>Knowles v. Pfister</i> , 829 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Linehan v. Crosby</i> , No. 4:06-cv-00225-MPWCS, 2008 WL 3889604 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2008).....	8
<i>Mayfield v. Texas Dep't Of Crim. Just.</i> , 529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>McFadden v. Lucas</i> , 713 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Denton Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , No. 4:18-cv-343, 2021 WL 4025800 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2021).....	9
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8

<i>Murphy v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 814 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Omaro v. O’Connell</i> , No. 6:14-cv-6209, 2016 WL 8668508 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2016).....	14
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	9
<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984).....	6, 7
<i>Quarles v. Thole</i> , No. 20-cv-697, 2022 WL 425362 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 11, 2022).....	9
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	4
<i>Redd v. Wright</i> , 597 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Rich v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Ross v. Coughlin</i> , 669 F. Supp. 1235 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	6
<i>Russell v. Pallito</i> , No. 5:15-cv-126, 2019 WL 2125101 (D. Vt. Jan. 7, 2019).....	14
<i>Russell v. Pallito</i> , No. 5:15-cv-126, 2019 WL 2125523 (D. Vt. May 15, 2019).....	14
<i>Sabir v. Williams</i> , 52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Saleem v. Evans</i> , 866 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018)	5
<i>Schlemm v. Wall</i> , 784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Singh v. Goord</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9, 13, 15

<i>Singh v. Goord</i> , No. 05-cv-9680, 2010 WL 1875653 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2010).....	8
<i>Singh v. Goord</i> , No. 05-cv-9680, 2010 WL 1903997 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2010)	9
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	4
<i>Swift v. Lewis</i> , 901 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Tanvir v. Tanzin</i> , 894 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	1, 4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Rundle</i> , 453 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1971).....	7
<i>United States v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 828 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	9
<i>Walker v. Baldwin</i> , No. 3:19-cv-50233, 2022 WL 2356430 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2022), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 22-2342 (7th Cir.).....	11
<i>Young v. Coughlin</i> , 866 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
House Report No. 106-219, Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1999 (July 1, 1999).....	5
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Brenda S. Riley, <i>Religious Accommodations in Prison: The States’ Policies v. the</i> <i>Circuit Courts</i> , Appendix A (Aug. 2019) (Ph.D. dissertation, Sam Houston State University).....	13

Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 353 (2018)	10
Muslim Advocates, <i>Fulfilling the Promise of Free Exercise for All: Muslim Prisoner Accommodation in State Prisons</i> (July 2019), https://perma.cc/M8RX-BV97	11, 12
N.Y. Dep’t of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, <i>Religious Programs and Practices</i> (2015)	12
Noushad Muneer, <i>How to Perform Salah (Ritual Prayer)</i> , Simply Islam Academy, https://perma.cc/N2VT-78S8	12
Sarah Netter, Sikh Activists Upset over Inmate’s Haircut, ABC News (Oct. 6, 2008)	18
Sikh Coalition, Complaint to U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division re: Surjit Singh (May 24, 2021)	17
Sikh Coalition, Legal Victory: Sikh Prisoners Can Maintain Kesh (June 10, 2011)	17
Sikh Coalition, <i>Urgent Action Requested: Save Satnam Singh’s Hair from Being Forcibly Cut</i> (Apr. 1, 2006)	17
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)	17
